505650916 09/03/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5697722

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS A. BUCKLEY	04/11/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAB INVESTCO INC.	
Street Address:	2028 PARKLANE CRESCENT	
City:	BURLINGTON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L7M 3V6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29684394

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)232-2152

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5852326500

Email: PATENT@HSELAW.COM

Correspondent Name: HARTER SECREST & EMERY LLP Address Line 1: 1600 BAUSCH & LOMB PLACE

Address Line 4: ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604-2711

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102923.000027	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROWLAND RICHARDS	
SIGNATURE:	/Rowland Richards/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=102923-000027_Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=102923-000027_Assignment_Executed#page2.tif source=102923-000027_Assignment_Executed#page3.tif

PATENT 505650916 REEL: 050244 FRAME: 0991

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, THOMAS A. BUCKLEY, of 2028 Parklane Crescent, Burlington, Ontario L7M 3V6, Canada, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a CARD for which U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/684,394 was filed on March 20, 2019 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, TAB INVESTCO INC. ("Tab Investco"), a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 2028 Parklane Crescent, Burlington, Ontario L7M 3V6, Canada, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention described therein, and any and all applications and patents claiming priority therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and set over to Tab Investco, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and other restrictions or obligations, my entire right, title and interest in and to (i) the Application, (ii) any and all inventions and designs described in the Application and any and all patent applications relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States and/or any foreign countries, (iii) any and all applications claiming the benefit of the filing date or claiming priority, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, including without limitation any and all non-provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and corresponding international, regional, national and other foreign applications, letters patents, inventors' certificates, design registrations, industrial models, and utility models, (iv) any and all rights, including without limitation all priority rights, under any international conventions, unions, agreements, acts and treaties, (v) any and all patents issuing or reissuing, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, (vi) any and all other forms of protection that may be provided in any country for the Application, the designs and inventions described therein, or the disclosure therein, and (vii) any and all claims for damages, injunctive relief and all other remedies arising out of any infringement or violation of any of the foregoing assigned rights, with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect and retain damages that may have accrued prior to the effective date of this Assignment, or which have accrued or may hereafter accrue, for Tab Investco's own use and benefit and for the

7638030_1

PATENT REEL: 050244 FRAME: 0992

Attorney Docket No. 102923.000027

Page 2 of 3

use and benefit of Tab Investco's successor assigns and other legal representatives (all of the foregoing hereafter referred to collectively as the "Subject Property").

AND I do hereby acknowledge and agree that Tab Investco, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto, shall have sole control over and sole and absolute discretion with respect to any decisions regarding the Subject Property, including without limitation with respect to any decisions regarding where to file patent applications and the prosecution and maintenance of any patent applications or patents.

AND I do hereby authorize and request that any patents issuing from any of the Subject Property be issued to Tab Investco, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto.

AND I do hereby agree to execute, upon request of Tab Investco, any and all documents that Tab Investco deems necessary or convenient to vest or record title in and to any of the Subject Property in Tab Investco, and to provide such other material, information or assistance related to the Subject Property as Tab Investco may deem necessary or convenient.

AND I do further understand, confirm and acknowledge that in executing this document I am transferring my entire interest in and to the Subject Property to Tab Investco, and that the attorney(s) appointed in the Application also represent Tab Investco and any co-inventor(s) identified in the Application. I consent to such multiple representation for the purpose of prosecuting any of the foregoing patent applications, and do hereby authorize the attorney(s) to take all future instructions from Tab Investco. I am unaware of any potential interest that I may have that differs from, or is adverse to, that of Tab Investco with respect to the prosecution of the foregoing patent applications, and I further acknowledge that, prior to executing this document, I did not seek or obtain any legal advice from Tab Investco's attorney(s) with respect to this Assignment and that I have been informed of my right to seek independent counsel of my own choosing and at my personal expense.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

7638030 1

PATENT REEL: 050244 FRAME: 0993

Attorney Docket No. 102923.000027 Page 3 of 3

Dated: April / 1000 Thomas A. Buckley

(as Inventor & Assignor)

STATE OF New York SS

On the day of _______ in the year 2019, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared **Thomas A. Buckley**, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

Seal

ANTHE FOX DOMINEY
Notary Painlib, State of New York
Geofficied in Eric County
My Commission Excises 04/18/70346

PATENT REEL: 050244 FRAME: 0994